
NOTICE FOR POSTING 

MEETING OF 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL C 

THURSDAY, JUNE 23, 2022 

BRIEFING: 11:00 a.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES, Dallas City Hall, 1500 
Marilla Street  

HEARING:  1:00 p.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES, Dallas City Hall, 1500 
Marilla Street 

* The Board of Adjustment hearing will be held by videoconference and in 6ES at City Hall. Individuals
who wish to speak in accordance with the Board of Adjustment Rules of Procedure by joining the
meeting virtually, must register online at https://form.jotform.com/210907944450153 or contact the
Planning and Urban Design Department at 214-670-4209 by the close of business Wednesday, June
22, 2022. All virtual speakers will be required to show their video in order to address the board.
The public is encouraged to attend the meeting virtually, however, City Hall is available for those wishing
to attend the meeting in person following all current pandemic-related public health protocols. Public
Affairs and Outreach will also stream the public hearing on Spectrum Cable Channel 96 or 99; and
bit.ly/cityofdallastv or YouTube.com/CityofDallasCityHall, and the WebEx link: https://bit.ly/BDA062322

Purpose: To take action on the attached agenda, which contains the following: 

1. Board of Adjustment appeals of cases
the Building Official has denied.

2. And any other business which may come before this
body and is listed on the agenda.

Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities 

"Pursuant to  Section  30.06,  Penal  Code  (trespass  by  license  holder  with  a  concealed  handgun),  a  
person  licensed  under Subchapter  H,  Chapter  411,  Government  Code  (handgun  licensing  law), 
may  not  enter  this  property  with  a  concealed handgun."  

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.06 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización  de  un  titular  de  una 
licencia  con  una  pistola  oculta),  una  persona  con  licencia  según  el  subcapítulo  h, capítulo  411, 
código  del  gobierno  (ley  sobre  licencias  para  portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad 
con una pistola oculta."  

"Pursuant  to  Section  30.07,  Penal  Code  (trespass  by  license  holder  with  an  openly  carried  
handgun),  a  person  licensed under  Subchapter  H,  Chapter  411,  Government  Code  (handgun  
licensing  law),  may  not  enter  this  property  with  a handgun that is carried openly."  

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.07 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia 
con una pistola a la vista),  una  persona  con  licencia  según  el  subcapítulo  h,  capítulo  411,  código  
del  gobierno  (ley  sobre  licencias  para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una 
pistola a la vista." 

https://form.jotform.com/210907944450153
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.bit.ly%2Fcityofdallastv&data=02%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cd0c989605ef6441c7e5908d86bb382c2%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637377766018639732&sdata=5zvWl0GlaaDdJDoDYlHJ7tVCdOojHzngi1ochDrpUgs%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2FCityofDallasCityHall&data=02%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cd0c989605ef6441c7e5908d86bb382c2%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637377766018639732&sdata=7yGlICrAUTrzqGY06ujxzBDF1s5igZd2LmrZQKHQ2%2Fg%3D&reserved=0
https://bit.ly/BDA062322


CITY OF DALLAS 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL C 

THURSDAY, JUNE 23, 2022 

AGENDA 

BRIEFING: 11:00 a.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES, Dallas City Hall, 
1500 Marilla Street  

HEARING:  1:00 p.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES, Dallas City Hall, 
1500 Marilla Street 

Andreea Udrea, PhD, AICP, Assistant Director  
Jennifer Muñoz, Chief Planner/Board Administrator 

Pamela Daniel, MURP, Senior Planner 
LaTonia Jackson, Board Secretary 

PUBLIC TESTIMONY 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 

Approval of the May 16, 2022 Board of Adjustment M1 
Panel C Public Hearing Minutes  

BDA212-FW2(PD) 7120 Cortland St. M2 
REQUEST: Application of Juan Jose Villanueva requesting a 
fee waiver for special exceptions to the fence height and visual 
obstruction regulations. 

http://www.dallascitynews.net/


 
 

  
 

UNCONTESTED CASE(S)     
 
 
 
None. 
 
 

 
HOLDOVERS 

 
 
None. 
 

   
REGULAR CASES     

 
 
BDA212-051(JM) 9109 John W. Carpenter Freeway 1 
 REQUEST: Application of Trent Robertson of Masterplan 

Texas to appeal the decision of the administrative official 
 
 



 
 

               
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
 
                
 
A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items 
concerns one of the following: 

 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement 

offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the 
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly 
conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.   [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]  

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in 
an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in 
negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]  

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if 
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the 
city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.073]  

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or 
charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is the 
subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.074]  

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security 
personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076]  

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has 
received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay or 
expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic development 
negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business 
prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087]  

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources 
technology, network security information, or the deployment or specific occasions for 
implementations of security personnel, critical infrastructure, or security devices.  
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.089] 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT THURSDAY, JUNE 23, 2022 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA212-FW2 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Juan Jose Villanueva, for a fee waiver 
for special exceptions to the fence height and visibility triangle regulations at 7120 
Cortland Avenue. 

LOCATION:   7120 Cortland Avenue 

APPLICANT: Juan Jose Villanueva 

REQUESTS: 

The applicant is requesting a fee waiver for special exceptions to the fence height and 
visibility triangle regulations. The fee waiver is requested to accommodate a fence taller 
than four feet-in-height in a front yard along the property line and driveway onto the site 
containing a single-family dwelling.  

STANDARD FOR A FEE WAIVER:  

Section 51A-1.105(b)(6) of the Dallas Development Code specifies the board of 
adjustment may waive the filing fee if the board finds that payment of the fee would 
result in substantial financial hardship to the applicant. The applicant may either pay the 
fee and request reimbursement at the hearing on the matter or request that the issue of 
financial hardship be placed on the board’s miscellaneous docket for predetermination. 
If the issue is placed on the miscellaneous docket, the applicant may not apply to the 
merits of the request for a waiver have been determined by the board. In making this 
determination, the board may require the production of financial documents.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

The staff does not make a recommendation on fee waiver requests since the standard 
is whether the board finds that payment of the fee would result in substantial financial 
hardship to the applicant. 

CASE HISTORY: 

On March 21, 2022, Panel C denied a fee waiver for special exceptions to the fence 
height and visibility triangle regulations. 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT THURSDAY, JUNE 23, 2022 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA212-051(JM) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Trent Robertson of Masterplan Texas 
to appeal the decision of the administrative official at 9109 John W. Carpenter Freeway. 
This property is more fully described as a tract of land in Block 42/7940, zoned an IR 
Industrial Research District. The permit to relocate a non-premise sign was denied 
because the proposed relocation does not comply with Sec 51A7.307(d)(3) of the Dallas 
City Code, which requires all signs located on a railroad right-of-way must be relocated 
within that same railroad right-of-way.  The applicant proposes to appeal the decision of 
an administrative official.     

LOCATION: 9109 John W. Carpenter Freeway 

APPLICANT: Trent Robertson of Masterplan Texas 

REQUEST: 
A request is made to appeal the decision of the administrative official, more specifically, 
the Building Official’s authorized representative, the Southwest Sign District Inspector in 
Development Services, to deny an application for the relocation of an existing non-
premise sign located in DART right-of-way based on the relocation site not meeting the 
criteria in the code.  

STANDARD FOR APPEAL FROM DECISION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL:  
Dallas Development Code Sections 51A-3.102(d)(1) and 51A-4.703(a)(2) state that any 
aggrieved person may appeal a decision of an administrative official when that decision 
concerns issues within the jurisdiction of the Board of Adjustment.  

The Board of Adjustment may hear and decide an appeal that alleges error in a decision 
made by an administrative official. Tex. Local Gov’t Code Section 211.009(a)(1).   

Administrative official means that person within a city department having the final 
decision-making authority within the department relative to the zoning enforcement 
issue.  Dallas Development Code Section 51A-4.703(a)(2). 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff does not make a recommendation on appeals of the decisions of administrative 
officials. 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Zoning:      

Site:  IR Industrial Research District 
Northwest: IR Industrial Research District and PD No. 945 
Northeast: IR Industrial Research District 
Southeast: IR Industrial Research District 
Southwest: IR Industrial Research District 

Land Use:  
The site contains and a commercial amusement (inside) use. Surrounding uses include 
mostly office/showroom/warehouse and retail uses, with a general merchandise or food 
store and fueling station located to the northeast.   

Zoning/BDA History:   
There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
The City’s earliest digital records indicate the original 400-square-foot non-premise sign 
was permitted at 15602 Dallas Parkway on August 5, 1979. In 1985, the sign was 
demolished and a new 672-square-foot sign was installed. In 2001, Chapter 52 was 
amended to require that all non-premise signs register with the city. Multiple sign 
registration permits have been issued since, in accordance with the administrative code. 
The Dallas Development Code, Chapter 51A, contains the requirements based on size, 
location, and relocation—the subject of this AO appeal.  

On April 14, 2022, the Southwest District Sign Inspector denied the relocation 
application citing:  

• This letter is to inform you that the submitted address of 9109 John W. 
Carpenter Frwy, for the relocation of the non-premise sign formerly at 15602 
Dallas Pkwy, permit number 2103094001, is hereby denied. 

• Pursuant to Section 51A-7.307(d)(3) of the Dallas City Code, all signs located 
on a railroad right-of-way must be relocated within that same railroad right-of-
way. The proposed site at 9109 John W. Carpenter Frwy is not located within 
the same railroad right-of-way and will not meet the code requirement. 

• Information on how to appeal this decision was also provided. 

Sec. 51A-7.307(d)(3) states that all signs located on a railroad right-of-way must be 
relocated within that same railroad right-of-way. Relocated signs must be relocated 
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within 500 feet of their original location unless possible locations are not of a suitable 
size or configuration or are otherwise unusable. Signs that have been relocated within 
500 feet of their original location may not be less conforming than the original sign. If a 
sign cannot be relocated within 500 feet of its original location, it can be relocated 
anywhere in that same railroad right-of-way, but must fully comply with the size, height, 
spacing, setback, and other restrictions in this article. 

The proposed relocation site at 2436 Shorecrest Drive is located on private property, 
outside of the railroad or any public right-of-way. Relocation onto private property is not 
an option provided by the code. 

The board shall have all the powers of the administrative official on the action appealed. 
The board may in whole or in part affirm, reverse, or amend the decision of the official. 

Timeline:   
May 2, 2022:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included 
as part of this case report.  

May 2, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case 
to Board of Adjustment Panel C. 

May 4, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner emailed the applicant the 
following information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building 
Official’s report on the application. 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 
deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into 
the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request (amended ordinance);  

• the appeal of a decision of an administrative official procedure 
outline; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

May 26, 2022: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the Board 
of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development 
Services Chief Arborist, the Development Services Senior Plans 
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Examiner, and Development Services Chief Planner, the 
Transportation Development Services Senior Engineer, the 
Conservation District Chief Planner, the Board Senior Planner, and 
the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

June 10, 2022: The applicant’s attorney submitted additional evidence for 
consideration (Attachment A). 

June 13, 2022: The City’s attorney submitted additional evidence for consideration 
(Attachment B). 
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06/06/2022 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA212-051 

 8  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 9109 JOHN W CARPENTER FWY TUSCUMBIA PROPERTIES LLC 

 2 4401 LINFIELD RD ST LOUIS S W RAILWAY CO 

 3 9999 NO NAME ST UNION PACIFIC RR CO 

 4 9004 AMBASSADOR ROW Taxpayer at 

 5 9100 AMBASSADOR ROW STACO PROPERTIES LLC 

 6 9119 JOHN W CARPENTER FWY MDL LLC 

 7 9101 JOHN W CARPENTER FWY DRY DOUGLAS F 

 8 9235 JOHN W CARPENTER FWY QT SOUTH LLC 
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 Land Use Consultants 
June 10, 2022            

City of Dallas Board of Appeals 
1500 Marilla, 5BN 
Dallas, TX 75201 

RE:  BDA212-051; 9109 John W Carpenter Frwy 

Dear City of Dallas Board of Appeals: 

The subject site is approximately 1.5 acres in size and is located to the south of John W Carpenter Freeway, between Regal Row and 
Profit Drive (also known as 9109 John W Carpenter Frwy).  The proposed request would allow for the relocation of the non-premise 
sign to be moved from 15602 Dallas Parkway to its new proposed location at 9109 John W Carpenter Frwy. 

The Request  
In accordance with Section 51A-4.703(a)(2), the request is to appeal an "administrative official's" decision regarding the denial of the 
relocation of a billboard as it pertains to Section 51A-7.307, Section 51A.7.307(d)(1), and Section 51A.7.307(e). The proposed 
request is consistent with the language set forth in Section 51A.7.307. “All relocated signs must be relocated on the remainder of 
the tract from which the parcel of land was acquired unless relocating to the remainder is not possible.” DART determined that the 
Ralston sign in question had to be removed due to new DART construction. After months of investigation, DART also determined 
that it is impossible to relocate the Ralston sign to another location on the DART corridor. DART directed Ralston to relocate the sign 
outside of the DART corridor and DART wrote a letter to the City of Dallas asking the City to accommodate Ralston with another 
location in Dallas. Allowing Ralston to relocate its sign in accordance with Section 51A.7.307, will prevent a total loss for Ralston and 
will be consistent with the City's treatment of other signs (including other Ralston signs) where relocation to the remainder is not 
possible.  

Summary 

The proposed request is in harmony with Section 51A-4.703 and would allow for the proper relocation of an existing permitted non-
premise sign. The request will not injure the surrounding property owners but will continue to permit Ralston Outdoor Advertising Ltd 
(Ralston) to legally operate their sign at the new location. Exhaustive efforts were made to relocate the sign within the remainder of 
the previous tract of land, but to no avail. Approving the relocation of the sign, will not do the following: 

• Permit new signs to be constructed, increase the overall sign count in the city;
• Allow the sign in question to be larger in area or height; or
• Enable the sign in question to transgress any other city regulations.

Rather, if the relocation of the sign is permitted it would allow for the following: 
• An existing sign to continue to operate as legally permitted when it was legally constructed;
• Consistent treatment of non-premise signs in accordance with the Code;
• The City of Dallas to honor DART’s direct written request to allow Ralston to relocate its sign outside of the remainder because 

there is no suitable place for relocation within the DART corridor; and
• Remove an undue hardship and taking from the sign owner (Ralston Outdoor) caused by the sign having to be removed from

the previous location due to reasons beyond the owner’s control, but that serves a public good.

According to Section 51A-4.703 and 51A-7.703(e), the Board of Adjustment may reverse an “administrative official’s” decision, when 
they deemed the decision was made in error. The proposed request is consistent with other decisions that have been made for off-
premise signage in similar situations, including signs owned by Ralston. Likewise the proposed request is the proper decision under 
the Code and provides consistent treatment for off-premise signs that must be relocated and the remainder of the original tract is not 
sufficient for relocation.  

BDA212-051_ATTACHMENT_A
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In summary, the client is asking for the “administrative official’s” decision to be overturned as it is grievous to the sign owner and 
causes an undue hardship out of their control. All other aspects of the sign will continue to be conforming with the City’s regulations 
pertaining to signage.   

Regards, 
 
 
 
Trenton Robertson, AICP 
Senior Consultant 
Masterplan Texas 
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                                                                                                                                                                            Land Use Consultants 
 
June 10, 2022                                                                                                                                                  
 
City of Dallas Board of Appeals  
1500 Marilla, 5BN 
Dallas, TX 75201 
 
RE:  BDA212-051; 9109 John W Carpenter Frwy – Witness List 

Dear City of Dallas Board of Appeals and City Staff: 

Below is a list of potential witnesses we are requesting to have present at our meeting in the event it is necessary to ask them questions 
about the proposed request to overturn the “administrative official’s” decision as it is grievous to the sign owner and causes an undue 
hardship out of their control. We have reached out to Matthew Lannon and have confirmed he will be present for the meeting. If you 
have any questions, please let me know. Thank you. 

Witness Name Employer – Title and/or Department 
Jason Pool City of Dallas – Senior Planner 
Sarah May, AICP City of Dallas – Chief Planner 
Megan Wimer, AICP, CBO City of Dallas – Assistant Building Official 
Matthew Lannon DART – Commuter Rail & railroad Management 
Ben Ralston Ralston Outdoor Advertising Ltd. – CEO/Owner 

 

 
Regards, 
 
 
 
Trenton Robertson, AICP 
Senior Consultant 
Masterplan Texas 
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SEC. 51A-7.307.   RELOCATION OF CERTAIN DETACHED NON-PREMISE SIGNS.
   (a)   In general. Non-conforming detached non-premise signs located on or overhanging a parcel of land acquired by a governmental
entity may be relocated subject to the restrictions in this section.

   (b)   Application. The owner of the sign and the governmental entity must sign a relocation application. The owner of the sign must
submit the relocation application within one year after the sign is actually removed from the parcel of land pursuant to a request of the
governmental entity. The relocation must be completed within one year after approval of the relocation application.

   (c)   Compliance required. Except as provided in this section, relocated signs must fully comply with the size, height, spacing, setback,
and other restrictions in this article.

   (d)   Relocation to remainder.

      (1)   All relocated signs must be relocated on the remainder of the tract from which the parcel of land was acquired unless relocating
to the remainder is not possible for reasons such as:

         (A)    there is no remainder;

         (B)   the sign owner is unable to obtain an agreement from the property owner of the remainder; or

         (C)   the remainder is not of sufficient size or suitable configuration to allow the relocated sign to be as visible as the original sign
from the nearest main traveled thoroughfare.

      (2)   Signs relocated to a remainder may not be less conforming than the original sign, but must comply with the spacing
requirements of Paragraphs (e)(12) and (e)(13).

      (3)    All signs located on a railroad right-of-way must be relocated within that same railroad right-of-way. Relocated signs must be
relocated within 500 feet of their original location unless possible locations are not of a suitable size or configuration or are otherwise
unusable. Signs that have been relocated within 500 feet of their original location may not be less conforming than the original sign. If a
sign cannot be relocated within 500 feet of its original location, it can be relocated anywhere in that same railroad right-of-way, but must
fully comply with the size, height, spacing, setback, and other restrictions in this article.

   (e)   Restrictions on relocations.

      (1)   A sign may not be relocated within 1,000 feet of a new expressway.

      (2)   A sign may not be relocated within 100 feet of an expressway unless it was originally located within 100 feet of an expressway
or new expressway.

      (3)   A sign message on a relocated sign may not be oriented to be visible from a new expressway.

      (4)   A sign message on a relocated sign may not be oriented to be visible from an expressway unless it was originally oriented to be
visible from an expressway or new expressway.

      (5)   A non-HBA sign must be relocated at least 500 feet from another non-premise sign.

      (6)   An HBA sign must be relocated at least 500 feet from another non-premise sign on the same side of the expressway.

      (7)   No more than one relocation is permitted between the sites or former sites of non-premise signs that existed on April 26, 2000
unless the distance between the sites or former sites in feet equals or exceeds the number of relocated signs multiplied by 1,500.

      (8)   A relocated sign may not have a greater effective area than it had at its original location, except that the effective area of
multiple relocated signs may be combined, provided that:

         (A)   the overall number of signs within the city is reduced;

         (B)   the effective area of the combined sign is equal to or less than the sum of the effective area of the individual signs; and

         (C)   except as provided in Paragraph (g)(3), the effective area does not exceed 400 square feet for a combined non-expressway
sign or 672 square feet for a combined expressway sign.

For purposes of this paragraph, the effective area of a relocated sign does not include the sign skirting if no part of the sign message
appears on the skirting other than the name of the sign company.

      (9)   Two one-faced signs may be relocated to create one two-faced sign, provided that:

         (A)   the two faces are oriented within 60 degrees of one another; and

         (B)   except as provided in Paragraph (g)(3), the effective area does not exceed 400 square feet for a combined non-expressway
sign or 672 square feet for a combined expressway sign.

This paragraph controls over Paragraphs (5) and (6).

      (10)   All relocated signs must be built to comply with the building code.

      (11)   A sign may not be relocated until demolition and other required permits have been applied for and approved by the city.

      (12)   A sign may not be relocated within 2,000 feet of the Trinity River, measured from the center line of the Trinity River. For
purposes of this paragraph, the term “Trinity River” means the portion of the river south of the confluence of the Elm and West forks as
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1

Trenton Robertson

From: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov>
Sent: Thursday, June 9, 2022 9:03 AM
To: Trenton Robertson
Cc: Kiesha Kay; Barkume, Diana; Jackson, Latonia; Byron L. Kelley
Subject: RE: BDA212-051 application materials to update and Notification Info for both cases

Trenton, 
 
GIS approved both legal descriptions. The cases are good to go for June.  
 
BDA212‐065 is on Panel B, June 22nd at 11:00 am (briefing) and 1:00 pm (hearing) at City Hall, 6ES (Council Briefing 
Room).  
BDA212‐051 is on Panel C, June 23rd (Thursday) at 11:00 am (briefing) and 1:00 pm (hearing) at City Hall, 6ES (Council 
Briefing Room).  
 
The final day to submit evidence for the docket is Monday, June 13th. If you have nothing to add from your application 
package, there’s no need to submit. Yes, please email us your presentations for the record. At the hearing, you will be 
granted access through WebEx (sign in) to share your screen and roll through your slides. Also, please send us a list of 
witnesses, if any, or reply none. I understand you’d like Jason Pool to testify. I have advised him and his counsel. All 
virtual attendees must register to speak online. See our webpage for the individual links per panel and helpful 
instructions. We will be posting the agenda and docket next week on Monday after all evidence has been received.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 

  Jennifer Muñoz 
  Chief Planner/Board Administrator 
 City of Dallas | www.dallascityhall.com 
  Planning and Urban Design 
  1500 Marilla Street, 5BN 
  Dallas, TX 75201 
  O:  214‐670‐4208  
  Working Remotely, please call: 
  Google Voice:  972‐926‐3691   
  jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov 

           
**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed 
to the public upon request.  Please respond accordingly.** 
 
How am I doing? Please contact my supervisor at andreea.udrea@dallas.gov.  
 

From: Trenton Robertson <trobertson@masterplantexas.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 8, 2022 1:51 PM 
To: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov> 
Cc: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>; Barkume, Diana <diana.barkume@dallas.gov>; Jackson, Latonia 
<latonia.jackson@dallas.gov>; Byron Kelly <bkelley@settlepou.com> 
Subject: RE: BDA212‐051 application materials to update and Notification Info for both cases 
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External Email! 

Good afternoon Jennifer, 
I’m wondering if you have been able to find out anything and if you have a specific time for each meeting? Also, if our 
memo to staff hasn’t changed to the memo for the board do we still need to send it? Thanks.  
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From: Trenton Robertson  
Sent: Tuesday, June 7, 2022 8:20 AM 
To: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov> 
Cc: Kiesha Kay <Kiesha@masterplantexas.com>; Barkume, Diana <diana.barkume@dallas.gov>; Jackson, Latonia 
<latonia.jackson@dallas.gov>; Byron Kelly <bkelley@settlepou.com> 
Subject: RE: BDA212‐051 application materials to update and Notification Info for both cases 
 
Good morning Jennifer, 
Hope all is well. I know you are extremely busy and wanted to make sure this email got to the top of your inbox. Thank 
you. 
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From: Trenton Robertson  
Sent: Monday, June 6, 2022 1:23 PM 
To: 'Munoz, Jennifer' <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov> 
Cc: Kiesha Kay <Kiesha@masterplantexas.com>; 'Barkume, Diana' <diana.barkume@dallas.gov>; 'Jackson, Latonia' 
<latonia.jackson@dallas.gov>; 'Byron Kelly' <bkelley@settlepou.com> 
Subject: RE: BDA212‐051 application materials to update and Notification Info for both cases 
Importance: High 
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Good afternoon, 
I just wanted to follow up on a few things so that I can make sure we are all good to go. 
 

1) Has GIS confirmed with staff that everything has been cleared (I know they have until tomorrow I just wanted to 
check)? 

2) What are the meeting dates for the two cases? 
a. John Carpenter Frwy: Panel C, June 23? Time of the meeting? 
b. Shorecrest? Panel B, June 22? Time of the meeting? 

3) Is the date still June 10 by 1:00pm to submit all evidence for each case? Not sure if this date changed due to the 
meetings being later in the month. 

4) When do we need to submit our presentations for each panel? 
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From: Trenton Robertson  
Sent: Friday, June 3, 2022 9:00 AM 
To: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov> 
Cc: Kiesha Kay <Kiesha@masterplantexas.com>; Barkume, Diana <diana.barkume@dallas.gov>; Jackson, Latonia 
<latonia.jackson@dallas.gov>; Byron Kelly <bkelley@settlepou.com> 
Subject: RE: BDA212‐051 application materials to update and Notification Info for both cases 
 
Thank you for the update. That is great news. We would like him there at the meeting.  
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From: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, June 2, 2022 5:37 PM 
To: Trenton Robertson <trobertson@masterplantexas.com> 
Cc: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>; Barkume, Diana <diana.barkume@dallas.gov>; Jackson, Latonia 
<latonia.jackson@dallas.gov> 
Subject: RE: BDA212‐051 application materials to update and Notification Info for both cases 
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Hey Trenton, 
 
I sent everything to GIS and I miscalculated. Apparently, our schedule is a bit ahead for June since meetings are later in 
the month. Notifications go out next week. If GIS clears the legal for Shorecrest by next Tuesday close of business, we 
can keep it on the June agenda. I’ve been sorting through these details with them today. We shall see. Both cases are 
under GIS review at this time. I’ll keep you posted.  
 
On having Jason Pool at the meetings, yes. No problem. We will advise him that you are requesting his presence as a 
witness, correct?  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 

  Jennifer Muñoz 
  Chief Planner/Board Administrator 
 City of Dallas | www.dallascityhall.com 
  Planning and Urban Design 
  1500 Marilla Street, 5BN 
  Dallas, TX 75201 
  O:  214‐670‐4208  
  Working Remotely, please call: 
  Google Voice:  972‐926‐3691   
  jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov 

           
**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed 
to the public upon request.  Please respond accordingly.** 
 
How am I doing? Please contact my supervisor at andreea.udrea@dallas.gov.  
 

From: Trenton Robertson <trobertson@masterplantexas.com>  
Sent: Thursday, June 2, 2022 4:32 PM 
To: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov> 
Cc: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>; Barkume, Diana <diana.barkume@dallas.gov> 
Subject: RE: BDA212‐051 application materials to update and Notification Info for both cases 
 

External Email! 

Good afternoon, 
I just wanted to follow up on my email below to see if you had any questions. Thank you. 
 
 
 
��������	
����
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From: Trenton Robertson  
Sent: Wednesday, June 1, 2022 2:02 PM 
To: 'Munoz, Jennifer' <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov> 
Cc: Kiesha Kay <Kiesha@masterplantexas.com>; Barkume, Diana <diana.barkume@dallas.gov> 
Subject: RE: BDA212‐051 application materials to update and Notification Info for both cases 
 
Good afternoon Jennifer, 
Please see the attached metes and bounds for the Shorecrest case showing the location that DART has directed for our 
sign to relocated. Also, we would like to request that Jason Poole be in attendance for each one of our board meetings. 
Is this possible? Is there any documents that we need to submit to ensure this happens? Thank you for all of your!  
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From: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, May 26, 2022 6:42 PM 
To: Trenton Robertson <trobertson@masterplantexas.com> 
Cc: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>; Barkume, Diana <diana.barkume@dallas.gov> 
Subject: RE: BDA212‐051 application materials to update and Notification Info for both cases 
 
Trenton, 
 
GIS confirmed today that 065 on Shorecrest will require a metes and bounds description. Please refer to the property 
description requirements attached for swifter approval. We will schedule the case once approved.  
 
The JC Fwy case 051 is good to go in June as planned.  
 
Sincerely, 
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  Jennifer Muñoz 
  Chief Planner/Board Administrator 
 City of Dallas | www.dallascityhall.com 
  Planning and Urban Design 
  1500 Marilla Street, 5BN 
  Dallas, TX 75201 
  O:  214‐670‐4208  
  Working Remotely, please call: 
  Google Voice:  972‐926‐3691   
  jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov 

           
**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed 
to the public upon request.  Please respond accordingly.** 
 
How am I doing? Please contact my supervisor at andreea.udrea@dallas.gov.  
 

From: Trenton Robertson <trobertson@masterplantexas.com>  
Sent: Thursday, May 26, 2022 6:09 PM 
To: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov> 
Cc: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>; Barkume, Diana <diana.barkume@dallas.gov> 
Subject: RE: BDA212‐051 application materials to update and Notification Info for both cases 
 

External Email! 

Good afternoon Jennifer, 
First, thank you for all of your hard work. I really do appreciate the way you always respond and get back to us. As soon 
as you find out about the GIS items, please let me know. We want to make sure we have done everything we can to stay 
on track. If you have any questions on the memos, I will be more than happy to address them. Thank you! 
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From: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, May 26, 2022 11:59 AM 
To: Trenton Robertson <trobertson@masterplantexas.com> 
Cc: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>; Barkume, Diana <diana.barkume@dallas.gov> 
Subject: RE: BDA212‐051 application materials to update and Notification Info for both cases 
 
Still working with GIS on these. Also, thanks for submitting the two memos on 051 and 065.  
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Sincerely, 
 

 
 

  Jennifer Muñoz 
  Chief Planner/Board Administrator 
 City of Dallas | www.dallascityhall.com 
  Planning and Urban Design 
  1500 Marilla Street, 5BN 
  Dallas, TX 75201 
  O:  214‐670‐4208  
  Working Remotely, please call: 
  Google Voice:  972‐926‐3691   
  jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov 

           
**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed 
to the public upon request.  Please respond accordingly.** 
 
How am I doing? Please contact my supervisor at andreea.udrea@dallas.gov.  
 

From: Trenton Robertson <trobertson@masterplantexas.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, May 24, 2022 1:11 PM 
To: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov> 
Cc: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>; Barkume, Diana <diana.barkume@dallas.gov> 
Subject: RE: BDA212‐051 application materials to update and Notification Info for both cases 
 

External Email! 

Ok. Did those survey plats that I sent over earlier suffice the requirement? 
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From: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, May 24, 2022 1:09 PM 
To: Trenton Robertson <trobertson@masterplantexas.com> 
Cc: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>; Barkume, Diana <diana.barkume@dallas.gov> 
Subject: RE: BDA212‐051 application materials to update and Notification Info for both cases 
 
Please excuse the typo: not next Wednesday, but this Wednesday, May 25th to allow GIS 2 weeks to review by our mail 
out due date of June 8th.  
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Sincerely, 
 

 
 

  Jennifer Muñoz 
  Chief Planner/Board Administrator 
  Planning Manager (Interim) 
  City of Dallas | www.dallascityhall.com 
  Planning and Urban Design 
  1500 Marilla Street, 5BN 
  Dallas, TX 75201 
  O:  214‐670‐4208  
  Working Remotely, please call: 
  Google Voice:  972‐926‐3691   
  jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov 

           
**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed 
to the public upon request.  Please respond accordingly.** 
 
How am I doing? Please contact my supervisor at andreea.udrea@dallas.gov.  
 

From: Trenton Robertson <trobertson@masterplantexas.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, May 24, 2022 12:57 PM 
To: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov> 
Cc: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>; Barkume, Diana <diana.barkume@dallas.gov> 
Subject: RE: BDA212‐051 application materials to update and Notification Info for both cases 
 

External Email! 

Good afternoon Jennifer, 
In our meeting you had mentioned that we would need the metes and bounds to you by next Wednesday June 1, to stay 
on track. Is that correct? 
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From: Trenton Robertson  
Sent: Tuesday, May 24, 2022 9:11 AM 
To: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov> 
Cc: Kiesha Kay <Kiesha@masterplantexas.com>; Barkume, Diana <diana.barkume@dallas.gov> 
Subject: RE: BDA212‐051 application materials to update and Notification Info for both cases 
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Good morning Jennifer, 
Please let me know if these will work for the advertisement for the Shorecrest case. 
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From: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov>  
Sent: Monday, May 23, 2022 7:07 PM 
To: Trenton Robertson <trobertson@masterplantexas.com> 
Cc: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>; Barkume, Diana <diana.barkume@dallas.gov> 
Subject: RE: BDA212‐051 application materials to update and Notification Info for both cases 
 
Yes, you must provide that description by next Wednesday to continue on the June agenda. Otherwise, the case will be 
deferred to July. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 

  Jennifer Muñoz 
  Chief Planner/Board Administrator 
  Planning Manager (Interim) 
  City of Dallas | www.dallascityhall.com 
  Planning and Urban Design 
  1500 Marilla Street, 5BN 
  Dallas, TX 75201 
  O:  214‐670‐4208  
  Working Remotely, please call: 
  Google Voice:  972‐926‐3691   
  jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov 

           
**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed 
to the public upon request.  Please respond accordingly.** 
 
How am I doing? Please contact my supervisor at andreea.udrea@dallas.gov.  
 

From: Trenton Robertson <trobertson@masterplantexas.com>  
Sent: Monday, May 23, 2022 5:59 PM 
To: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov> 
Cc: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>; Barkume, Diana <diana.barkume@dallas.gov> 
Subject: Re: BDA212‐051 application materials to update and Notification Info for both cases 
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External Email! 

Can you also confirm that if for whatever reason we can’t get you a survey for the Shorecrest location by next 
Wednesday that the following are accurate:  
‐ The Shorecrest application will be pushed to July to be heard? 
‐ Our appeal will not be considered expired since we are past the allotted time we have by city code to appeal a 
decision? 
 
Thank you again! 

Sent from my iPhone 
 

On May 23, 2022, at 5:52 PM, Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov> wrote: 

  
Yes, I do see that. Just ensuring all else is correct. 
  
I received the revised letter from Jason. Now awaiting confirmation from Diana on whether all other 
docs are good to go. Then the revised BO report and we will send the complete revised app over.  
  
Thanks! 
  
Sincerely, 
  

 
  

  Jennifer Muñoz 
  Chief Planner/Board Administrator 
  Planning Manager (Interim) 
  City of Dallas | www.dallascityhall.com 
  Planning and Urban Design 
  1500 Marilla Street, 5BN 
  Dallas, TX 75201 
  O:  214‐670‐4208  
  Working Remotely, please call: 
  Google Voice:  972‐926‐3691   
  jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov 

           
**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and 
may be disclosed to the public upon request.  Please respond accordingly.** 
  
How am I doing? Please contact my supervisor at andreea.udrea@dallas.gov.  
  

From: Trenton Robertson <trobertson@masterplantexas.com>  
Sent: Monday, May 23, 2022 5:45 PM 
To: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov> 
Cc: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>; Barkume, Diana <diana.barkume@dallas.gov> 
Subject: Re: BDA212‐051 application materials to update and Notification Info for both cases 
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External Email! 

The documents in the original submittal package all reflect 9109 John Carpenter. The only documents 
that reflected the 9101 address was the cover page and the zoning map. That is how I caught the clerical 
error from the letter Jason sent. 

Sent from my iPhone 
 

On May 23, 2022, at 5:21 PM, Trenton Robertson <trobertson@masterplantexas.com> 
wrote: 

 Earlier this afternoon, I sent you a copy of the revised application sheet. Did you see 
that by chance? Would that work? Let me look into the Shorecrest more closely if we 
have a legal or survey. So, is the 9109 John W Carpenter still good to go since we have 
the correct legal in the revised app I sent you? Thank you again. 

Sent from my iPhone 
 

On May 23, 2022, at 5:18 PM, Munoz, Jennifer 
<jennifer.munoz@dallas.gov> wrote: 

  
Hey Trenton, 
  
Here’s the application to update the address and/or legal.  
  
I received a response that’s relevant to both cases on notification:  we 
should notify based on the proposed relocation site and it should be the 
legal for the particular sign site (not the whole ROW).  
  
The legal that Diana had is not a metes and bounds for that sign site. 
You must provide that description by next Wednesday to continue on 
the June agenda. Otherwise, the case will be deferred to July. 
  
Sincerely, 
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April 14, 2022 
 
 
Mr. Benjamin Ralston 
2220 Shorecrest Dr 
Dallas, TX 75235 
 
 
RE: Denial of the new re-location address for permit number 2103094001, to re-locate 

the billboard previously at 15602 Dallas Pkwy to 9101 John W Carpenter Frwy. 
 
Dear Mr. Ralston:  
 
This letter is to inform you that the submitted address of 9101 John W Carpenter Frwy, for the 
relocation of the non-premise sign formerly at 15602 Dallas Pkwy, permit number 2103094001, 
is hereby denied. 
 
Pursuant to Section 51A-7.307(d)(3) of the Dallas City Code, all signs located on a railroad 
right-of-way must be relocated within that same railroad right-of-way.  The proposed site at 9101 
John W Carpenter Frwy is not located within the same railroad right-of-way and will not meet 
the code requirement.  
 
This decision is final unless appealed to the Board of Adjustment in accordance with Section 
51A-4.703 and 51A-7.703(e) of the Dallas Development Code before the 20th day after written 
notice of the above action.  If you have any questions, please contact me at 214-671-1768.   
 
Sincerely,   
 
 
Jason Pool 
Southwest District Sign Inspector 
Development Services 
 
cc:  William Mundinger, Executive in Residence 

Vernon Young, Assistant Director 
 David Session, CBO, Interim Building Official  
 Tammy Palomino, First Assistant City Attorney 
 Megan Wimer, Assistant Building Official 
 Sarah May, Chief Planner, Zoning 
 Michael Martin, Sr. Sign Inspector 
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From: Pool, Jason <jason.pool@dallascityhall.com>
Sent: Friday, April 8, 2022 12:43 PM
To: Kiesha Kay
Subject: RE: Billboard Relocation

You are correct. 
 
Thank you, 
Jason Pool 
 
 

 
 

 

  

Jason Pool 
Sign Inspector – SW District 
City of Dallas | DallasCityNews.net  
Sustainable Development & Construction 
2730 Coombs Creek Dr. 
Dallas, TX 75211 
O:  (214) 671‐1768 
jason.pool@dallascityhall.com 

          
 

Links:   Sign Ordinance   |   Zoning & Sign Charts   |   Zoning Map   |   Chapter 51P (PDs)   |   Online Permits 

**ONLINE PERMITTING: As of April 1st, 2020 all sign permits must be submitted through our online electronic plan submittal & 
review system.  You can create an account and access the website at https://plansubmittal.dallascityhall.com/ .  Please see 
links below for our quick reference guides to creating an account, submitting an application, managing your projects, & upload 
requirements ** 
 
***OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed to 
the public upon request.  Please respond accordingly.*** 

 

From: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>  
Sent: Friday, April 8, 2022 12:42 PM 
To: Pool, Jason <jason.pool@dallascityhall.com> 
Subject: RE: Billboard Relocation 
 

External Email! 

Jason, 
 
You may have already received this information, if so my apologies. 
 
The relocation address for 15602 Dallas Pkwy is 9109 John Carpenter. This address is not being accepted because it is 
not on the Cotton Belt Line, correct? 
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You are asking me to submit another address other than John Carpenter, correct? 
 
Thank you, 
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From: Pool, Jason <jason.pool@dallascityhall.com>  
Sent: Friday, April 8, 2022 8:16 AM 
To: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com> 
Subject: RE: Billboard Relocation 
 
If you like, however we do not need any new applications.  We already have (2) for the same sign.  We just need a valid 
site to put the sign on that the ordinance allows for.  You can just send the location, if you like and I will approve. 
 
Thank you, 
Jason Pool 
 

 
 

 

  

Jason Pool 
Sign Inspector – SW District 
City of Dallas | DallasCityNews.net  
Development Services 
2730 Coombs Creek Dr. 
Dallas, TX 75211 
O:  (214) 671‐1768 
jason.pool@dallascityhall.com 

          
 

Links:   Sign Ordinance   |   Zoning & Sign Charts   |   Zoning Map   |   Chapter 51P (PDs)   |   Online Permits 

**ONLINE PERMITTING: As of April 1st, 2020 all sign permits must be submitted through our online electronic plan submittal & 
review system.  You can create an account and access the website at https://plansubmittal.dallascityhall.com/ .  Please see 
links below for our quick reference guides to creating an account, submitting an application, managing your projects, & upload 
requirements ** 
 
***OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed to 
the public upon request.  Please respond accordingly.*** 

 

From: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>  
Sent: Thursday, April 7, 2022 7:24 PM 
To: Pool, Jason <jason.pool@dallascityhall.com> 
Subject: RE: Billboard Relocation 
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External Email! 

Jason, 
 
On the permit applications for the proposed relocation site do I enter SF and cost on the permit application? 
 
Thankyou, 
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From: Pool, Jason <jason.pool@dallascityhall.com>  
Sent: Thursday, April 7, 2022 12:12 PM 
To: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com> 
Subject: RE: Billboard Relocation 
 
Yes, both had fees paid.  These permits are a little different since they are two part.  One is a dismantle and once the 
dismantle is completed and a new address is entered into that permit, a new permit issues with a new number for the 
assemble portion of the new sign. 
 
Essentially, everything is going to hinge on when the sign was removed.  Applicants get 2 years from that date to get the 
new sign completed.  A new site (that can be approved) must be submitted within one year of when the sign is removed 
must be received, then within the second year the new sign must be completed.  Currently we are within the 1 year of 
the old sign being removed period.  We need an approvable new site by 4/28/22.  Once we receive that, we can issue 
the assemble portion of the relocation and the applicant will have one year to complete the assembly portion of the 
sign. 
 
Thank you, 
Jason Pool 
 
 

 
 

 

  

Jason Pool 
Sign Inspector – SW District 
City of Dallas | DallasCityNews.net  
Sustainable Development & Construction 
2730 Coombs Creek Dr. 
Dallas, TX 75211 
O:  (214) 671‐1768 
jason.pool@dallascityhall.com 

          
 

Links:   Sign Ordinance   |   Zoning & Sign Charts   |   Zoning Map   |   Chapter 51P (PDs)   |   Online Permits 
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**ONLINE PERMITTING: As of April 1st, 2020 all sign permits must be submitted through our online electronic plan submittal & 
review system.  You can create an account and access the website at https://plansubmittal.dallascityhall.com/ .  Please see 
links below for our quick reference guides to creating an account, submitting an application, managing your projects, & upload 
requirements ** 
 
***OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed to 
the public upon request.  Please respond accordingly.*** 

 

From: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>  
Sent: Thursday, April 7, 2022 12:05 PM 
To: Pool, Jason <jason.pool@dallascityhall.com> 
Subject: RE: Billboard Relocation 
 

External Email! 

Were permit fees paid on either of these? 
 
Do I enter SF and cost on the permit application? 
 
Thanks again, 
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From: Pool, Jason <jason.pool@dallascityhall.com>  
Sent: Thursday, April 7, 2022 12:03 PM 
To: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com> 
Subject: RE: Billboard Relocation 
 
Ben submitted one with no new site (site TBD).  Santos brought one by with the new site address, but the new site is not 
a qualified location, since it is not on the same line or in the same right‐of‐way, so we still consider the application 
incomplete. 
 
Thank you, 
Jason Pool 
 
 

 
 

 

  

Jason Pool 
Sign Inspector – SW District 
City of Dallas | DallasCityNews.net  
Sustainable Development & Construction 
2730 Coombs Creek Dr. 
Dallas, TX 75211 
O:  (214) 671‐1768 
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jason.pool@dallascityhall.com 

          

 

Links:   Sign Ordinance   |   Zoning & Sign Charts   |   Zoning Map   |   Chapter 51P (PDs)   |   Online Permits 

**ONLINE PERMITTING: As of April 1st, 2020 all sign permits must be submitted through our online electronic plan submittal & 
review system.  You can create an account and access the website at https://plansubmittal.dallascityhall.com/ .  Please see 
links below for our quick reference guides to creating an account, submitting an application, managing your projects, & upload 
requirements ** 
 
***OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed to 
the public upon request.  Please respond accordingly.*** 

 

From: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>  
Sent: Thursday, April 7, 2022 12:01 PM 
To: Pool, Jason <jason.pool@dallascityhall.com> 
Subject: RE: Billboard Relocation 
 

External Email! 

The new address for the demo at 15602 Dallas Pkwy is 9109 John Carpenter. Was this application submitted by Santos 
or Ben Ralston? 
 
My apologies, I am trying to piece the puzzle together with what limited information I have. 
 
Thanks, 
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From: Pool, Jason <jason.pool@dallascityhall.com>  
Sent: Thursday, April 7, 2022 11:59 AM 
To: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com> 
Subject: RE: Billboard Relocation 
 
Technically it has already been submitted, I just need the new address to complete it.  Otherwise, it is just a general 
permit application.  I have attached for your convenience. 
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Thank you, 
Jason Pool 
 
 

 
 

 

  

Jason Pool 
Sign Inspector – SW District 
City of Dallas | DallasCityNews.net  
Sustainable Development & Construction 
2730 Coombs Creek Dr. 
Dallas, TX 75211 
O:  (214) 671‐1768 
jason.pool@dallascityhall.com 

          
 

Links:   Sign Ordinance   |   Zoning & Sign Charts   |   Zoning Map   |   Chapter 51P (PDs)   |   Online Permits 

**ONLINE PERMITTING: As of April 1st, 2020 all sign permits must be submitted through our online electronic plan submittal & 
review system.  You can create an account and access the website at https://plansubmittal.dallascityhall.com/ .  Please see 
links below for our quick reference guides to creating an account, submitting an application, managing your projects, & upload 
requirements ** 
 
***OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed to 
the public upon request.  Please respond accordingly.*** 

 

From: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>  
Sent: Thursday, April 7, 2022 11:57 AM 
To: Pool, Jason <jason.pool@dallascityhall.com> 
Subject: RE: Billboard Relocation 
 

External Email! 

Jason, 
 
In preparation for meeting with Megan and Vernon, can you please send me the applicable application that needs to be 
submitted for this request? 
 
Thank you, 
 

 
 

 

���������	�

��� �
������
���
�

��������� � ��
������
�������� ��
� ������� ��� ��
������!��������
�

�� ��� ����"
�#�"$�
����% #�������#�&'��(� ��
� ��
������
�������� �  

 
 

From: Pool, Jason <jason.pool@dallascityhall.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, April 6, 2022 8:07 PM 
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To: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com> 
Subject: RE: Billboard Relocation 
 
I met with Santos on Jan 28th at my office.  It was just myself and him dropping off supplemental application material 
(the new relocation addresses) to complete the originals which were submitted by Ben Ralston last April.  They were 
initially submitted on March 8, however, since he did not have a re‐location site, I waited until the signs were removed 
to actually write the re‐locations to allow more time to find a spot.  I did mention that he had a year to submit them 
(complete the application) after the signs had been removed, but that in order to complete the application I would need 
the new valid location. 
 
On both occasions I did discuss that the signs had to be located in the same ROW or on the same line. 
 
Please let me know if you need anything else. 
 
Thank you, 
Jason Pool 
 
 

 
 

 

  

Jason Pool 
Sign Inspector – SW District 
City of Dallas | DallasCityNews.net  
Development Services 
2730 Coombs Creek Dr. 
Dallas, TX 75211 
O:  (214) 671‐1768 
jason.pool@dallascityhall.com 

          
 

Links:   Sign Ordinance   |  Zoning & Sign Charts   |   Zoning Map   |   Chapter 51P (PDs)   |   Online Permits 

**ONLINE PERMITTING: As of April 1st, 2020 all sign permits must be submitted through our online electronic plan submittal & 
review system.  You can create an account and access the website at https://plansubmittal.dallascityhall.com/ .  Please see 
links below for our quick reference guides to creating an account, submitting an application, managing your projects, & upload 
requirements ** 
 
***OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed to 
the public upon request.  Please respond accordingly.*** 

 

From: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, April 6, 2022 7:55 PM 
To: Pool, Jason <jason.pool@dallascityhall.com> 
Subject: RE: Billboard Relocation 
 

External Email! 

Jason, 
 
Good evening. Do you remember the date you met with the applicant? Were there any other City employees in this 
meeting? 
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Thank you, 
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From: Pool, Jason <jason.pool@dallascityhall.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, April 6, 2022 3:26 PM 
To: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com> 
Subject: RE: Billboard Relocation 
 
Here is what I sent to the applicant recently on why we are unable to approve the new location for this re‐location 
permit. 
 
I am unable to approve anything beyond what the ordinance allows.  In this case, there are only provisions for these 
signs to be re‐located within the same railroad right‐of‐way, which has been interpreted to mean along the same 
line.  Here is a link to that section of the code: 51A‐7.307(d)(3). 
 
I would be happy to assist with a code amendment.  Here is the application packet. 
 
Both Megan and Vernon have been made aware of this, so they should be able to discuss with you as needed.  Also, feel 
free to call me if you would like to discuss further. 
 
Please let me know if you need anything else. 
 
Thank you, 
Jason Pool 
 
 

 
 

 

  

Jason Pool 
Sign Inspector – SW District 
City of Dallas | DallasCityNews.net  
Development Services 
2730 Coombs Creek Dr. 
Dallas, TX 75211 
O:  (214) 671‐1768 
jason.pool@dallascityhall.com 

          
 

Links:   Sign Ordinance   |  Zoning & Sign Charts   |   Zoning Map   |   Chapter 51P (PDs)   |   Online Permits 

**ONLINE PERMITTING: As of April 1st, 2020 all sign permits must be submitted through our online electronic plan submittal & 
review system.  You can create an account and access the website at https://plansubmittal.dallascityhall.com/ .  Please see 
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links below for our quick reference guides to creating an account, submitting an application, managing your projects, & upload 
requirements ** 
 
***OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed to 
the public upon request.  Please respond accordingly.*** 

 

From: Kiesha Kay <kiesha@masterplantexas.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, April 6, 2022 3:06 PM 
To: Pool, Jason <jason.pool@dallascityhall.com> 
Subject: FW: Billboard Relocation 
 

External Email! 

Jason, 
 
Good afternoon. I am not sure if Mike is out of the office. Can you please review the email I sent him below and let me 
know how best to make this submittal? 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information. 
 
Thank you, 
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From: Kiesha Kay  
Sent: Tuesday, April 5, 2022 2:09 PM 
To: Martin, Michael <michael.martin2@dallascityhall.com> 
Subject: Billboard Relocation 
 
Mike, 
 
Good afternoon. Can you please let me know what is needed to submit a billboard relocation? 
 
The billboard at 15602 Dallas Pkwy was dismantled via 2103094001. The issue date of this permit was 04/28/2021. The 
proposal is to relocate this billboard to 9101 John Carpenter. 
 
Do I submit this via PDox or submit hard copies to the office? 
 
Thank you, 
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do not click links or open 

attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do not click links or open 

attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do not click links or open 

attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do not click links or open 

attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do not click links or open 

attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do not click links or open 

attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do not click links or open 

attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
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DALLAS   OKLAHOMA CITY   TULSA LITTLE ROCK  .  DENVER SETTLEPOU COM

J. ALLEN SMITH 
ASMITH@SETTLEPOU.COM 

 ATTORNEY 
  

BOARD CERTIFIED CIVIL TRIAL LAW 
TEXAS BOARD OF  LEGAL SPECIALIZATION  3333 LEE PARKWAY 

EIGHTH FLOOR 
DALLAS, TX  75219 
 

214.520.3300 main 
800.538.4661 toll free 
214.526.4145 fax  

  
 

   

MEMORANDUM 
 
Subject:  Basis for relocating the Ralston Outdoor (“Ralston”) sign at 15602 Dallas 

Parkway (“Dallas Parkway Sign”) to property outside of the remainder and sign at 
17809 Coit Rd. (“Coit Sign”) more than 500 feet away from the original location 
on the same railway right-of-way.   

 
Date:  April 7, 2022 
 

 
 
Issue:  Does the Dallas Sign Code (the “Code”) allow Ralston to relocate the Dallas Parkway 

Sign outside of the DART corridor and the Coit Sign to property more than 500 feet away 
from its original location within the DART corridor?   

 
Answer: Yes 
 
 a.  Sec. 51A-7.307 (d) of the Code is titled Relocation to Remainder. For signs located on 

railroad right-of-ways, the “remainder” is the same railroad right-of-way. 

  According to Section 51A-7.307 (d)(1), all relocated signs must be relocated to the remainder 
unless  

    (A)  there is no remainder;  

  (B)  the sign owner is unable to obtain an agreement from the property 
 owner on the remainder; or  

  (C)  the remainder is not sufficient or suitable. 
 

  When one of the conditions described in (A) through (C) occurs, a sign owner may relocate its 
sign to a place outside of the remainder subject to the restrictions imposed in Sec. 51A-7.307 
(e), titled Restrictions on Relocations.  
 
The City of Dallas is familiar with this procedure and previously allowed Ralston to relocate 
signs outside of the remainder when the remainder was insufficient for relocation. As DART 
explained to the City of Dallas, the remainder is not sufficient or suitable for relocating the 
Dallas Parkway Sign. There is, however, a sufficient place to relocate the Coit Sign on the 
same DART railroad right-of-way, but more than 500 feet form that sign’s original location.   
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Memorandum 
April 7, 2022 
Page 2 
 
 

DALLAS   OKLAHOMA CITY   TULSA LITTLE ROCK  .  DENVER SETTLEPOU COM

 
Regarding signs located on a “railroad right-of-way,” Sec. 51A-7.307(d) (3) of the Code 
requires those signs to be relocated within 500 feet of the original location on the same 
railroad right-of-way if possible. But if there is no suitable relocation spot within 500 feet of 
the original location, the Code allows the owner to relocate more than 500 feet from the 
original location on the same railroad right-of-way. If, however, there is no suitable place to 
relocate anywhere on the same railroad right-of-way, then the sign owner is in the exact 
position addressed by Code Sec. 51A-7.307(d)(1)(C), where the remainder is not sufficient or 
sustainable for relocation.    

 
b. DART located a suitable location to relocate the Coit Sign on the same DART railroad right-

of-way even though the new location is more than 500 feet from the original location.  
 

On March 3, 2021, Matt Lannon who is a senior manager for DART Railroad Management 
sent correspondence to Michael Martin advising Mr. Martin that DART required Ralston to 
relocate the Coit Sign and the Dallas Parkway Sign due to a conflict with the pending DART 
construction. A true and correct copy of that correspondence is attached here as Exhibit 1.  
 
Nearly a year later, on January 14, 2022, Mr. Lannon sent follow-up correspondence to 
Michael Martin stating that DART found a suitable relocation place for the Coit Sign on the 
DART corridor, but it could not locate a suitable place to relocate the Dallas Parkway Sign 
despite “countless” and “exhausted” efforts. A true copy of that correspondence is attached as 
Exhibit 2. The new spot for the Coit Sign is more than 500 feet from the original location, 
but—following the express provisions of the Code—it is located on the same railroad right-
of-way—the DART Corridor.  
 

c. The remainder is not suitable or sufficient to allow relocation of the Dallas Parkway Sign on 
the same railroad right-of-way.  

 
For at least 10 months, DART and Ralston worked to find a suitable relocation spot for the 
Dallas Parkway Sign on the same DART railroad right-of-way (first within 500 feet of the 
original location, and then anywhere on the same DART Corridor). Because DART exhausted 
all efforts to find a suitable place to relocate without success, DART advised Ralston to 
relocate “elsewhere within the City of Dallas,” and asked the City to accommodate Ralston in 
doing so.  
 
Under the Code, a sign owner may relocate its sign outside of the remainder if the remainder 
is not suitable. When dealing with a sign on the railroad right-of-way, the “remainder” is the 
railroad right-of-way.  
 
Unfortunately, there is simply no suitable place to relocate the Dallas Parkway Sign anywhere 
on the DART Corridor. As a result, relocating to the remainder is impossible and Ralston is in 
the exact situation described in 51A-7.307(d)(1)(C) of the Code and must be allowed to 
relocate its sign outside of the DART Corridor. Any other result is inconsistent with the letter 
of the Code and is otherwise untenable. Nothing in the Code, or any principal of equity, 
justifies treating the Dallas Parkway Sign differently than any of the numerous other signs 
where the City allowed relocation outside of the remainder under section 51A-7.307(d)(1)(C).     
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Dallas Area Rapid Transit
  P.O. Box 660163

Dallas, Texas 75266-7210
 (214) 749-2917

January 14, 2022 

Mr. Michael Martin
Chief Sign Inspector
City of Dallas
320 E. Jefferson Blvd.
Dallas, TX 75203

Subject: Ralston Billboards at 15602 Dallas Pkwy & 17809 Coit Rd

Dear Mr. Martin: 

DART had requested Ralston Outdoor to relocate their billboards located at 15602 Dallas
Pkwy and 17809 Coit Rd due to a conflict in the DART owned corridor arising from the pending
construction of DART Silver Line Commuter Rail project. DART was able to find a suitable 
relocation on DART corridor for the 17809 Coit Rd signboard.  

However, we have exhausted efforts to find a suitable location on DART corridor for the 15602 
Dallas Pkwy signboard.  Despite countless efforts it is our determination Ralston Outdoor should 
seek relocation elsewhere within the City of Dallas.  I am writing with the hope they will be 
accommodated with other available options within the city of Dallas.

Sincerely, 

Matt Lannon
Senior Manager, Railroad Management

c:  Ben Ralston, President, Ralston Outdoor
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June 13, 2022 

Via Email to BDA Secretary 

Board of Adjustment, Panel C 
1500 Marilla St., 5BN 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

Re: City Staff’s Brief in Response to the Appeal of the Building Official’s Decision as 
to 9109 John W. Carpenter Freeway, BDA 212-051 

Dear Board Members: 

Below is a summary the of key points that will be addressed by City staff in response to 

the appeal of the building official’s decision in BDA 212-051. 

I. Facts

This appeal relates to a non-premise sign that was previously located at 15602 Dallas 

Parkway and permitted under section 51A-7.306 of the Dallas City Code as a nonconforming use. 

Due to the Silver Line Commuter Rail Project, DART determined that the sign needed to be 

removed. See Ex. A. DART also determined, however, that there was no location on the DART 

rail corridor where the sign could be moved. Ex. B. Therefore, applicant instead submitted a 

request to relocate the sign to 9109 John W. Carpenter Freeway. 

II. Reason for Denial

Under section 51A-7.306 of the Dallas City Code, non-premise signs are generally 

prohibited with limited exceptions. Dallas, Tex., Code § 51A-7.306. Among the exceptions are 

that the sign is a nonconforming use and that it was lawfully relocated pursuant to section 51A-

7.307. Id. § 51A-7.306(a)(1), (5). As noted above, in its original location, the non-premise sign 

was authorized as a nonconforming use. The sign was located in the railroad right-of-way. See Ex. 

BDA212-051_ATTACHMENT_B
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C. Under section 51A-7.307(d)(3), “signs located on a railroad right-of-way must be relocated 

within that same railroad right-of-way.” Dallas, Tex., Code § 51A-7.307(d)(3). Generally, 

relocated signs should be relocated within 500 feet, but if that is no possible, “it can be relocated 

anywhere in that same railroad right-of-way, but must fully comply with the size, height, spacing, 

setback, and other restrictions in this article.” Id. Here, however, applicant admits that, not only 

can the sign not be located within the same railroad right-of-way, it cannot be located anywhere 

on the DART rail corridor. See Ex. B. Nothing in section 51A-7.307(d)(3) allows for relocation to 

another location if it is not possible for a non-premise sign to be relocated within the “same railroad 

right-of-way.” Dallas, Tex., Code § 51A-7.307(d)(3). Applicant’s request, therefore, that the City 

ignore the requirements of section 51A-7.307(d)(3) and allow it to relocate to another location in 

the City is not permitted by the City Code. For this reason, the building official denied applicant’s 

relocation request. Ex. D. 

III. Relief Requested 

The building official’s decision was proper, and the City requests that the decision be 

affirmed. The panel should sustain the building official’s decision to deny the relocation of the 

non-premise sign formerly located at 15602 Dallas Parkway, permit no. 2103094001.   

 

Respectfully, 
 
/s/ Kathleen M. Fones 
KATHLEEN M. FONES 
Assistant City Attorney 
214-670-3505 
kathleen.fones@dallascityhall.com  
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DART 
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March 3, 2021 

Dallas Area Rapid Transit 
P.O. Box 660163 
Dallas, TX 75266-0163 
214-749-3278 

Michael Martin 
Chief Sign Inspector 
City of Dallas 
320 E. Jefferson Blvd. 
Dallas, TX 75203 

Re: Ralston Billboards at 15602 Dallas Pkwy & 17809 Coit Rd 

Dear Mr. Martin; 

DART has requested Ralston Outdoor to relocate their billboard located at 15602 Dallas 
Pkwy and 17809 Coit Rd due to a conflict in the DART owned corridor arising from the pending 
construction of DART Silver Line Commuter Rail project. In an effort to facilitate the relocation 
of Ralston's signboards DART is working on finding suitable relocation sites within the DART 
owned corridor at a location within the city of Dallas. In the event a suitable location cannot be 
found on DART corridor, it is our hopes Ralston Outdoor might be accommodated with other 
available options within the city of Dallas. 

Senior Manager, Railroad Management 
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a 
City of Dallas 

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

Data Relative to Subject Property: 
<'JI09 --:5..tv'--

Location address: 9404-John W Carpenter Frwy 

~ 42/?t:,'ID --:P.r'\-
Lot No.: -4- 3 Block No.: 42.'?Srttr 

<if,A-
Strcct Frontage (in Feet): l) ~ 172 

Acreage: 
,::;:;n_ 

2)~ 

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment : 

Case No.: BDA ---- ---

Date: 4/20/2022 

Zoning District: IR - --- --

+.er ' .S ~ ts Tract: --- ---

3). __ _ 4). _ ___ 5). ___ _ 

Owner of Property (per W mrnnty Deed): -'-T-"-us::..:c:..:u::..:m.:.:b:..:.:ia=--=--P:.::ro:..cpc.=e.:..:rt=ie"'s,_, L=.:L::..:C=---------------­

--=.-M 
Applicant: tteAtEl~b9l'k;eft- M G:\5. .\-e..c-p\<-. ~ ~ -

Mailing Address: 2201 Main Street, Suite 1280 

E-mail Address: trobertson@masterplantexas.com 

Represented by:Trenton Robertson 

Mailing Address: 2201 Main Street, Suite 1280 

E-mail Address: trobertson@masterplantexas.com 

Telephone: 972-561-8732 

Zip Code: 75201 

Telephone: 972-561-8732 

Zip Code: 75201 

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance _ , or Special Exception _ , of 
In accordance with Section 51A-4.703(a)(2), the request Is to appeal an "administrative offlclal's" decision regarding 
the denial of the relocation of a billboard as It pertains to Section SlA-7.307, Section 51A.7.307(d)(l), and Section 
51A.7.307(e). 

pp 1cat1on 1s ma e to t 1e Boarc o AdJustment, m accor ance with t 1e prov1s1ons o t 1e Da as 
Development Code, to grant the described amieal for the following reason: 
The propostd u:qut U Is conshttnt wfth the l1ngu.1gc .sel foith rn Sec lion SJA.7.307. •Ni ,eJouttd sl&ns must be re'°'•ttd on the remarnder or the lint from whkh the puce I 
or land wn acqulrtd un!eu ,eloulfng to the remifnde, h not poulble.• OMT determJned that the Rah ton sign In question had to be 1emoved due to new OMT conslfuc.Uon. 
Arter months of lnvestrgaUon, OMT also determined that ft fl not possible to reloc'ale the Rah ton srgn to another loullon on the DART couktor. OMT dltected Ralston to 
reloute the sftn outskfe of the OMT corridor and DART ashd the City of OaUu to a«ommodale Rah ton wilh anothtr loutfon In Dallu.Allowlng Rah ton to reloute 11, sltn In 
.accordance to SecUon SJA.7307, will pt event a total Jou for Rah ton and wm be conthtent with the City's treatment of other sigM (lnd1,1dfog other Rah ton sfins) where 

relocation to the remainder fs oot possible. 

Note lo Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, n 
permit must be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board 
specifically grants a longer period. 

Affidavit 

Before me tile nndcrsignecl on this clay personally appeared ---fr(A/\.. ~ R ..:>S~ 
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed) 

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements arc trnc and correct to his/her best 
knowledge and that he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject 
property. 

(Rev. 08-01-1 I) IIRIANNA TAYLOR JON~, 
Notary ID /11332>4<:229 
My Commission Explrfs t 

July 30, 7025 ~-_...,.,. ______ ..,.._,..,,.~. 
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Building Official's Report 

I hereby certify that MASTERPLAN 

represented by TRENT ROBERTSON 

did submit a request to appeal the decision of the administrative official 

at 9109 John W Carpenter Fwy 

BDA212-051. Application of TRENT ROBERTSON to appeal the decision of the 
administrative official at 9109 JOHN W CARPENTER FWY. This property is more fully 
described as Tract 3, Block 42/7940, and is zoned IR. The permit to relocate a 
nonpremise sign was denied because the proposed relocation does not comply with Sec 
51A7.307(d)(3) of the Dallas City Code, which requires all signs located on a railroad 
right-of-way must be relocated within that same railroad right-of-way. The applicant 
proposes to appeal the decision of an administrative official. 

Sincerely, 

C 
SI) -CD 
0 
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CITY OF IJAllAS 

AFFIDAVIT 

Appeal number: BDA ___:;.__._-=-=-- - --'-- ­

I, KtA It'...> LL C, Owner of the subject property 
Deed) 

9101 John Carpenter Freeway, Dallas 
at:---------- ----- ------------ - -------

(Address of pmpeny as stated on application) 

Authorize: __ M_a_st_e_r_pl_a_n __________________ _ _ ____ _ 
(Applicant's name as statc<l on application) 

To pursue an appeal to the City of Dallas Zoning Board of Adjustment for the following request(s) 

___ Variance (specify below) 

___ .Special Exception (specify below) 

_X __ Other Appeal (specify below) 

Specify: - --------------- -------- ------- --

Print nrune of property -Oner or registered agent Signature ~ registered agent 

Date _ _ f~ /4_l _t;+-/2__::.2.....=:t.-_ _____ _ 

Before me, the undersigned, on this day personally appeared _ _ K--=..:..u ..:..'f.....:t" _ _ U..;:._S'_r b_e_~...,..,,__ _ __ _ 

Who on his/her oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2..0'3- day of A ?1"·• \ , _-=:,_z_o___::;z -=--2.. __ 

Notar~for ~ui:lt.:. Texas 

Commission expires on 1 . .,/, /z,y . ' 
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6/10/22, 11:54 AM 15601 Dallas Pkwy - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/@32.9615737,-96.8216994,3a,37.5y,112.07h,89.54t/data=!3m7!1e1!3m5!1s-eCdtkRr4LZQLiLcy_ZQhA!2e0!5s2019080… 1/1

Image capture: Aug 2019 © 2022 Google

Street View - Aug 2019

Addison, Texas

 Google

Currently shown: Aug 2019

15601 Dallas Pkwy
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April 14, 2022 

Mr. Benjamin Ralston 
2220 Shorecrest Dr 
Dallas, TX 75235 

a 
CITY OF DALLAS 

RECEIVED 

APR 2 5 2022 

BY:~ ---···· ···· ·· 

RE: Denial of the new re-location address for permit number 2103094001, to re-locate 
the billboard previously at 15602 Dallas Pkwy to.~ John W Carpenter Fnvy. 

Dear Mr. Ralston: 'It~;;;;;= 
110'1 --

This letter is to inform you that the submitted address of SlJ.01' John W Carpenter Frwy, for the 
relocation of the non-premise sign formerly at 15602 Dallas Pkwy, permit number 2103094001, 
is hereby denied. 

Pursuant to Section 51A-7.307(d)(3) of the Dallas City Code, all signs located on a railroad 
right-of-way must be relocated within that same railroad right-of-way. The proposed site at 9101 
John W Carpenter Frwy is not located within the same railroad right-of-way and will not meet 
the code requirement. 

This decision is final unless appealed to the Board of Adjustment in accordance with Section 
SlA-4.703 and 51A-7.703(e) of the Dallas Development Code before lhe 20th day after written 
notice of the above action. If you have any questions, please contact me at 214-671-1768. 

cc: William Mundinger, Executive in Residence 
Vernon Young, Assistant Director 
David Session, CBO, Interim Building Official 
Tammy Palomino, First Assistant City Attorney 
Megan Wimer, Assistant Building Official 
Sarah May, Chief Planner, Zoning 
Michael Martin, Sr. Sign Inspector 

Sustainable Development and Construction Department• Bui/ding Inspection· 320 E Jefferson Blvd. , Rm. 204 • (214) 948-<1320 
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